
 

 

Am unrhyw ymholiad yn ymwneud â'r agenda hwn cysylltwch â  Rebecca Barrett 
 (Rhif Ffôn: 01443 864245  Ebost: barrerm@caerphilly.gov.uk) 

 
Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 21 Tachwedd 2018 

 

Annwyl Syr/Fadam,  
 
Bydd cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Tacsi a Chyffredinol yn cael ei gynnal yn Siambr y Cyngor - Tŷ Penallta, 
Tredomen, Ystrad Mynach ar Dydd Iau, 29ain Tachwedd, 2018 am 10.30 am i ystyried materion a 
gynhwysir yn yr agenda canlynol.  Mae croeso i chi ddefnyddio’r iaith Gymraeg yn y cyfarfod, a dylid rhoi 
cyfnod rhybudd o 3 diwrnod gwaith os ydych yn dymuno gwneud hynny.  Bydd cyfieithu ar y pryd yn cael 
ei ddarparu ar gais. 
 

Mae pob cyfarfod Pwyllgor yn agored i'r Wasg a'r Cyhoedd. Gofynnir i arsylwyr a chyfranogwyr ymddwyn 
gyda pharch ac ystyriaeth at eraill. Sylwer y bydd methu â gwneud hynny yn golygu y gofynnir i chi adael 
y cyfarfodydd ac efallai y cewch eich hebrwng o'r safle. 

 
Yr eiddoch yn gywir, 

 
Christina Harrhy 

PRIF WEITHREDWR DROS DRO  
 
 

A G E N D A 
Tudalennau 

  

1  I dderbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.   
 

2  Datganiadau o Ddiddordeb.   
 
Atgoffi’r Cynghorwyr a Swyddogion o'u cyfrifoldeb personol i ddatgan unrhyw fuddiannau 
personol a/neu niweidiol mewn perthynas ag unrhyw eitem o fusnes ar yr agenda hwn yn unol â 
Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 2000, Cyfansoddiad y Cyngor a'r Cod Ymddygiad ar gyfer Cynghorwyr 
a Swyddogion. 

 
 

Pecyn Dogfennau Cyhoeddus



I dderbyn ac ystyried yr adroddiad canlynol:- 
 
3  Proses amgen ar gyfer gwirio trwyddedau gyrru'r Asiantaeth Trwyddedu Gyrwyr a Cherbydau 

(‘DVLA’) ar-lein mewn perthynas â gyrwyr Cerbydau Hacni a Cherbydau Hurio Preifat.   
1 - 4 

 
 
Cylchrediad: 
Cynghorwyr J. Bevan, P.J. Bevan, D. Cushing, W. David, M. Davies, K. Etheridge, Ms J. Gale, 
D.C. Harse, D.W.R. Preece (Cadeirydd), Mrs D. Price, J. Ridgewell, J.E. Roberts, J. Simmonds (Is 
Gadeirydd), R. Whiting a W. Williams 
 
A Swyddogion Priodol 
 
 
 
SUT FYDDWN YN DEFNYDDIO EICH GWYBODAETH 

Bydd yr unigolion hynny sy’n mynychu cyfarfodydd pwyllgor i siarad/roi tystiolaeth yn cael eu henwi yng nghofnodion y cyfarfod 
hynny, weithiau bydd hyn yn cynnwys eu man gweithio neu fusnes a’r barnau a fynegir. Bydd cofnodion o’r cyfarfod gan gynnwys 
manylion y siaradwyr ar gael i’r cyhoedd ar wefan y Cyngor ar www.caerffili.gov.uk. ac eithrio am drafodaethau sy’n ymwneud ag 
eitemau cyfrinachol neu eithriedig.  
 
Mae gennych nifer o hawliau mewn perthynas â’r wybodaeth, gan gynnwys yr hawl i gael mynediad at wybodaeth sydd gennym 
amdanoch a’r hawl i gwyno os ydych yn anhapus gyda’r modd y mae eich gwybodaeth yn cael ei brosesu.  Am wybodaeth 
bellach ar sut rydym yn prosesu eich gwybodaeth a’ch hawliau, ewch i’r Hysbysiad Preifatrwydd Cyfarfodydd Pwyllgor Llawn ar 
ein gwefan http://www.caerffili.gov.uk/Pwyllgor/Preifatrwydd  neu cysylltwch â Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol drwy e-bostio 
griffd2@caerffili.gov.uk  neu ffoniwch  01443 863028. 

 

http://www.caerffili.gov.uk/Pwyllgor/Preifatrwydd


 
 

 
 

 
TAXI AND GENERAL COMMITTEE – 29TH NOVEMBER 2018 

 
SUBJECT:  ALTERNATIVE PROCESS FOR ONLINE CHECKING OF DVLA DRIVER 

LICENCES IN RELATION TO DRIVERS OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 

 
REPORT BY: INTERIM CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 That the Taxi and General Committee consider the proposals set out in the report with a view 

to amending the process for checking DVLA driving licence information and the associated 
condition of licence for Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle Drivers.  

 
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 This report informs members of changes to the current DVLA system for on line checking of 

existing and prospective driver’s licences in order to ensure their suitability to hold Hackney 
Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s licences. Any changes to current requirements would 
also result in an amendment to the Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s 
conditions and Policy. 

 
 
3. LINKS TO STRATEGY 
 
3.1 The amended procedures and conditions of licence contribute to the following Well-being 

Goals within the Well-being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015: 
 

• A prosperous Wales 
• A resilient Wales 
• A more equal Wales 
• A Wales of cohesive communities. 

 
 
4. THE REPORT 
 
4.1 In 2015 the Authority introduced on line checking of existing licensed drivers and new 

applicants’ licences after withdrawal of paper licences by the Driver and Vehicle Licensing 
Authority (DVLA).  In December 2014, Members approved the introduction of such checks via 
the Driver Licence Check (DLC) service, which is accessed via a web browser and is 
available at all times.  The checks are used to ensure suitability to hold Hackney Carriage / 
Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s licences in line with current policies and requirements. 

 
4.2 Under this system applicants sign a mandate permitting the licensing section to conduct a 

check on the DLC system.  Signed mandates are relevant for three years and must be 
securely retained by the Council.  A charge is raised against the Council by the DVLA per on-
line check conducted.  Applicants are required to pay a fee of £5.00 in respect of completion 
of the DLC mandate which covers the cost of up to three checks per life of the mandate and a 
nominal element in respect of set up costs, mandate security and administration of the 
system.  

Page 1

Eitem Ar Yr Agenda 3



4.3 The DVLA are withdrawing the DLC system from the 1st of December 2018 and so an 
alternative method of verifying suitability and driving fitness is required.  Some authorities 
have entered into agreements with a third party provider which would require similar 
mandates to be signed and for costs to be passed on to applicants. 

 
4.4 This Authority has considered an alternative option that would not incur any cost to applicants 

or require a procurement process and contractual agreements with third parties.  We propose 
that future checks are made using the free online ‘View or share your driving licence 
information’ service which can be accessed via the GOV.UK website.  This means that from 
December 2018 new and existing applicants would be required to share a one off generated 
code in order that the Licensing Authority can check their driver status without charge.  The 
code can be generated by applicants ahead of their appointment or during the actual 
appointment to apply for or renew a vehicle driver licence. Officers will be able to assist 
prospective applicants / existing licensees with this process should they be unfamiliar or 
require additional IT assistance.  

 
4.5 A letter was sent to the trade informing them of the reason for the change and inviting any 

comments on the proposal by the 14th of November.  Due to the lead in times for the 
committee process it was not possible to include details of comments received in this report. 
Any comments will however be reported to Members at the meeting on the 29th of November 
for their consideration.  

 
4.6 If Members agree to the proposal the Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s 

conditions of licence and Policy will need to be amended to reflect the change.  The existing 
condition, Condition 3, requires drivers to provide the Authority with a signed DVLA Mandate 
within 4 weeks of a specified date.  This would be replaced with a condition requiring the 
licensee to share their DVLA code / DVLA status with the Licensing Authority within 21 days 
following a request.  Failure to do so will require the licensee’s attendance at Licensing 
Committee to consider the drivers fitness to hold a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle 
Drivers licence.’  The latter is particularly important in the event that information is received 
that drivers have attained penalty points or sanction of their DVLA licence during the currency 
of the drivers Joint Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence.  The proposed 
change of wording to the Condition is reproduced in Appendix A. 

 
 
5. WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS 
 
5.1 This report and associated proposals contribute to the Well-being Goals as set out in Links to 

Strategy above.  They are consistent with the five ways of working as defined within the 
sustainable development principle in the Act.  The Council has a mandatory obligation to 
licence hackney carriage and private hire drivers and to ensure that they comply with all 
conditions and controls which may have an effect on them or the public.  There is an 
emphasis on prevention as the process ensures that a number of checks and safeguards are 
in place before licences are granted, refused or revoked.  The prime focus for the Council is to 
ensure public safety and to provide an efficient and effective licensing service.  

 
 
6. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The Council ensures that it treats all individuals and organisations who are applying for or who 

hold driving licences, with equal respect both when corresponding with those individuals and 
organisations during any licensing process.  The reviewed process is applicable to all, 
reduces cost to the applicant and officers will assist applicants to obtain the required code if 
they are unable to access it themselves.   

 
 
7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 None  

Page 2



8. PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 None, officers will complete the checks with applicants as part of the application process.   
 
 
9. CONSULTATIONS 
 
9.1 This report has been sent to the Consultees listed below and all comments received are 

reflected in this report. 
 
9.2 Any comments received from the trade on the proposed changes will be reported at the 

meeting.    
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 Members consider and approve the following:  
 

a. The introduction of the free online ‘View or share your driving licence information’ service 
in place of the current DLC system from 1st of December 2018.  

 
b. Amendments to the current Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s condition of 

licence and policy to accommodate the above as set out in Appendix B.  
 
 
11. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
11.1 To enable the Licensing Authority to check and verify the suitability of drivers to hold Hackney 

Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s licences.   
 
 
12. STATUTORY POWER  
 
12.1 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
 
Author: Lee Morgan, Licensing Manager. 
Consultees:  Cllr Denver Preece Chair, Licensing Committee 

Cllr Julian Simmonds, Vice Chair, Licensing Committee 
Cllr Eluned Stenner, Cabinet Member for Environment and Public Protection. 
Mark S. Williams, Interim Corporate Director Communities  
Robert Hartshorn, Head of Public Protection, Community and Leisure Services 
Robert Tranter, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Jacqui Morgan, Trading Standards, Licensing and Registrars Manager 
Mike Eedy, Finance Manager 
James Williams, Senior Solicitor, Legal Services 
Anwen Cullinane, Senior Policy Officer (Equalities and Welsh Language) 
Shaun Watkins, HR Manager 

 
Background Papers: 
Licensing Committee report 11 December 2014 - Introduction of online DVLA licence checks for all 
licensed taxi drivers 
Link to View or share your driving licence information  https://www.gov.uk/view-driving-licence   
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A Amended Driver condition 
 

Page 3

https://www.gov.uk/view-driving-licence


  Appendix A 

 

Extract from Existing Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Driver licence 
conditions. 
  
Condition -3.  
 
A signed DVLA mandate is required on the …Date…., the mandate shall be 
submitted to the Licensing Office no later than 4 weeks after this date. 
(Advisory - Failure to submit a signed DVLA mandate will result in the matter being 
placed before the next available Licensing Committee for consideration of the 
licensee’s fitness to hold a dual licence). 
 
 
 
Proposed revised Condition 3. Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Driver 
licence conditions. 
 
 
The Licensee will share their DVLA code / DVLA status with the Licensing Authority 
within 21 days following a request. Failure to do so will require the licensees’ 
attendance at Licensing Committee to consider the drivers fitness to hold a Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Drivers licence.’   

 

Page 4


	Agenda
	3 Proses amgen ar gyfer gwirio trwyddedau gyrru'r Asiantaeth Trwyddedu Gyrwyr a Cherbydau (‘DVLA’) ar-lein mewn perthynas â gyrwyr Cerbydau Hacni a Cherbydau Hurio Preifat.
	Alternative Process for Online Checking of DVLA Driver Licenses in Relation to Drivers of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles
	Taxi and General COMMITTEE – 29TH November 2018
	SUBJECT:  Alternative process for online checking of DVLA driver LICENCES IN RELATION TO drivers of hACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLEs
	REPORT BY: interim corporate Director communities
	1. PURPOSE OF REPORT
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LINKS TO STRATEGY
	4. THE REPORT
	5. WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS
	6. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
	7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	8. PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS
	9. CONSULTATIONS
	10. RECOMMENDATIONS
	11. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS
	12. STATUTORY POWER
	Background Papers:
	Licensing Committee report 11 December 2014 - Introduction of online DVLA licence checks for all licensed taxi drivers

	Alternative Process for Online Checking of DVLA Driver Licenses in Relation to Drivers of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles App A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
TAXI AND GENERAL COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, PENALLTA HOUSE 
ON THURSDAY, 29TH NOVEMBER 2018 AT 10.30 A.M. 

 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor D.W.R. Preece – Chair 

 
Councillors: 

 
J. Bevan, P.J. Bevan, W. David, M. Davies, K. Etheridge, Ms J. Gale, D.C. Harse, 
J. Ridgewell, J.E. Roberts, R. Whiting and W. Williams 

  
 

Together with: 
 

J. Morgan (Trading Standards, Licensing and Registrars Manager), L. Morgan (Licensing 
Manager), S. Mock (Solicitor), R. Barrett (Committee Services Officer) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D. Cushing, Mrs D. Price and J. 
Simmonds (Vice-Chair). 

 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest received at the commencement or during the course of 
the meeting. 

 
 
3 ALTERNATIVE PROCESS FOR ONLINE CHECKING OF DVLA DRIVER LICENCES IN 

RELATION TO DRIVERS OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES  
 

The Licensing Manager presented the report, which set out proposals to amend the process 
for checking DVLA driving licence information and the associated condition of licence for 
Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle Drivers. 
 
Members were advised of the current process where the Authority carries out online checking 
of existing licensed drivers and new applicants’ licences via the Driver Licence Check (DLC) 
service, in order to ensure suitability to hold Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s 
licences in line with current policies and requirements.  However, it was explained that due to 
the withdrawal of the DLC system by the DVLA (effective 1st December 2018), an alternative 
method of verifying suitability and driving fitness was needed. 
 
The Licensing Manager explained that some local authorities have entered into agreements 



with a third party provider, which require similar mandates to that of the DLC being signed and 
costs passed on to applicants.  As a result of exploration by the Council to seek an alternative 
cost-free solution, the report proposed that future checks be made using the free online ‘View 
or share your driving licence information’ service which can be accessed via the GOV.UK 
website.  This means that from December 2018 new and existing applicants would be 
required to share a one off generated code for the Licensing Authority to check their driver 
status without charge.  The code can be generated by applicants ahead of their appointment 
or during the actual appointment to apply for or renew a vehicle driver licence.  Officers will be 
able to offer this IT assistance to prospective applicants or existing drivers if needed. 
 
It was noted that a letter had been sent to the taxi trade informing them of the reason for the 
change and inviting any comments on the proposal.  In general, the trade were receptive to 
the proposal due to the lack of cost being incurred by its applicants/drivers, and therefore no 
adverse comments had been received in this regard. 
 
The Committee were advised that should they be minded to agree to the proposal, then the 
Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s conditions of licence and Policy would need 
to be amended to reflect the change, namely in respect of Condition 3.  The extract from the 
Policy showing the existing condition, together with the proposed revised Condition 3, was set 
out at Appendix A of the report. 

 
During the course of the ensuing debate, Officers provided clarification on the use of the 
GOV.UK free on-line checking system and gave assurances as to the uniqueness, security, 
and ease of use of the system.  A Member asked why the Council were withdrawing the £5.00 
charge previously levied to applicants when completing the DLC mandate, and expressed a 
need to maintain this revenue stream given the level of budget savings required by the 
Authority.  Officers explained that this nominal charge is being withdrawn as the new system 
is a free national service, which eliminates the administration costs encountered by the 
Licensing Section under the DLC system.   
 
A Member queried why some other local authorities had entered into third-party agreements 
instead of taking up the free service.  It was explained that each authority is adopting the 
process that best meets their individual requirements, and that in addition to Caerphilly 
Council, many other local authorities have chosen to take up the free online service as the 
preferred option for driver licence checks. 
 
It was noted that the existing licence renewal letter to drivers would be revised to set out 
instructions relating to the on-line checking service.  In response to a Member’s query, it was 
confirmed that any driving offences incurred after the online check is conducted must be 
reported to the Licensing Section.   

 
Following consideration of the report, it was moved and seconded that the following 
recommendations be approved.  By a show of hands, this was unanimously agreed. 
 

RESOLVED that:- 
  
 (i) the use of the free online ‘View or share your driving licence information’ 

service in place of the current Driver Licence Check (DLC) system be 
implemented with effect from 1st December 2018; 

 
(ii) the current Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s condition of licence 

and policy be amended as set out in Appendix A of the report to accommodate 
the above change. 

 
 
 
 The meeting closed at 10.42 a.m. 
 


